Council
kent.gov.uk
AGENDA
CABINET
Monday, 27th March, 2017, at 10.00 am Ask for: Louise Whitaker
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Telephone: Tel: 03000 416824,
Hall, Maidstone e-mail: louise.whitaker@kent.gov.uk

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting.
Webcasting Notice

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s
internet site — at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the
meeting is being filmed.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Introduction/Webcasting
2. Declaration of Interests by Member in Items on the Agenda for this meeting

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 January 2017 (Pages 3 - 10)
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting.

4. Revenue and capital budget monitoring - January 2017 (Pages 11 - 86)
To receive the latest 2016-17 budget monitoring position.

5. Performance monitoring - quarter 3 (Pages 87 - 136)
To receive the performance report as at quarter three.

6. Local Transport Plan 4: Delivering Growth without Gridlock (Pages 137 - 232)

To consider and recommend the draft Local Transport Plan 4 to County Council for
adoption.



7. Education Traded Services Company (Pages 233 - 238)

To approve the creation of a KCC wholly-owned company to deliver Education
Services.

8. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FOR EXEMPT BUSINESS

That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS
9. Education Traded Services Company - exempt information (Pages 239 - 410)
To receive information exempt from publication necessary to the decision at Item 7.

John Lynch,

Head of Democratic Services
03000 410466

Friday, 17 March 2017

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant
report.



Agenda Item 3

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House,
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 23 January 2017.

PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE (Chairman), Mr M A C Balfour, Miss S J Carey,
Mr G Cooke, Mr M C Dance, Mr G K Gibbens, MrR W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE,
Mr P J Oakford and Mr J D Simmonds, MBE

ALSO PRESENT:

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A lreland (Corporate Director Social Care, Health and
Wellbeing), Mr P Leeson (Corporate Director Education and Young People's
Services) and Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

8. Apologies and Substitutions
(Item 2)

Apologies were received from David Cockburn, Corporate Director of Strategic and
Corporate Services and Andrew Scott Clark, Director of Public Health

9. Declarations of interest
(ltem3)

No declarations of interest were received.

10.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 December 2016
(Item 4)

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2016 were agreed and signed by
the Chairman accordingly.

11. Revenue and Budget Monitoring - November 2016-17

(ltem 5 — Report of Mr John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for
Finance & Procurement and Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance and
Procurement).

Cabinet received a report detailing the latest 2016-17 budget monitoring position.

Mr John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and
Procurement introduced the item for members. In particular he referred to the
following:
e A forecast pressure of £5.51m was reported which would increase to
approxima
[...]
eed.

REASON

1. In order that Cabinet could properly conduct its monitoring
activities.

2. In order that the Capital budget accurately reflected the real

time position and met fully the needs of the council.

ALTERNATIVE None.
OPTIONS
CONSIDERED

CONFLICTS OF | None.
INTEREST

DISPENSATIONS | None.
GRANTED

12.

Budget 2017/18 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2017/20

(ltem 6 — Report of Mr John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for
Finance & Procurement and Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance and
Procurement).

Cabinet received the draft budget for 2017-18 and Medium Term Financial Plan
(MTFP) 2017-20 which was to be presented to County Council on 9 February 2017.

Page 4



Mr John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and
Procurement introduced the item for members. In particular he referred to the
following:

That Cabinet should have regard to any amendments arising from debate of
the budget by Cabinet Committees.

That the decision on the level of Council Tax precept would also be taken by
the County Council on 9 February 2017.

That 2017-18 would be an even more challenging budget to deliver.
Additional spending demands continued to accrue and combined with a ‘flat
cash’ approach from government and against the background of lost
government grants would ensure that further savings and income generation
would be essential to delivering a balanced budget. It was estimated that
£78million of savings would be necessary, which given cumulative savings
since 2010 would be very challenging. By the end of 2017-18 the Council
would have delivered over £600m in savings over 7 years/

He welcomed the additional one off payment of £6.2m for social care support
included in the latest grant settlement but reported that it also contained a loss
of £1.6m in the new homes bonus.

Government had allowed a total of 6% increase in Council tax over three years
towards the cost of adult social care; KCC believed that this should be
allocated in three
[...]
e staff in hospitals, investment in
schemes to facilitate discharge, work with partners in emergency plan
exercises, seven day working of social care teams, support for increased
enablement at home, step up/step down beds, extra care sheltered housing
Recognition that the NHS had managed to reduce bed occupancy to 85%
before Christmas 2016 which had helped prevent the crisis from being even
deeper

In terms of markets there was a real issue in terms of domiciliary care albeit
with geographical variations with agencies unable to recruit sufficient staff
Looking at alternative models for commissioning domiciliary care

That the problems within this area were fundamental and long term and were
not likely to be able to be fixed in the short term

Cabinet Members endorsed the issues raised in the paper

It was RESOLVED:

CABINET

Update on Hospital Delayed Discharges in Kent and Social Care
Activities

1. That how KCC and NHS organisations in Kent were

working to better address the needs of local people being
discharged from hospitals against the challenging care
market conditions be noted.

Page 8



REASON

1. To bring the Cabinet up to speed on this important and
emerging issue and the actions being taken in an attempt
to mitigate it.

ALTERNATIVE None.

OPTIONS

CONSIDERED

CONFLICTS OF | None.

INTEREST

DISPENSATIONS | None

GRANTED

Page 9




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

By: Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Finance & Procurement, John
Simmonds
Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement, Andy Wood
Corporate Directors

To: Corporate Board — 6 March 2017
Cabinet — 27 March 2017
Subject: REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING - JANUARY 2016-17

Classification:  Unrestricted

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides the budget monitoring position up to 31st January 2016-17 for
both revenue and capital budgets, including an update on key activity data for our
highest risk budgets.

1.2 The format of this report is:
J This covering summary report
[...]
ersal process has been slower than expected
and has resulted in Kent becoming involved in some of the work or assessment
for these clients prior to their dispersal and are therefore counting as a referral.
It is expected that we will get to the point where clients are dispersed more
quickly and therefore will not be included in the referral numbers.

Page 47



By:

To:

Subject:

BACKGROUND PAPER — DECEMBER MONITORING REPORT
Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Finance & Procurement, John
Simmonds
Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement, Andy Wood
Corporate Directors

Corporate Directors & Cabinet Members (to distribute off-line as no suitable
Cabinet meeting)

REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING - DECEMBER 2016-17

Classification:  Unrestricted

1.2

1.3

14

SUMMARY

This report provides the budget monitoring position up to 31st December 2016-17 for
both revenue and capital budgets, including an update on key activity data for our
highest risk budgets.

The format of this report is:

o This covering summary report which provides a high level financial summary
and highlights only the most significant issues, as determined by Corporate
Directors.

Appendix 1 — a high level breakdown of the directorate monitoring positions;
Appendix 2 — activity information for our highest risk budgets;

Appendix 3 — details of the Asylum service forecast and key activity information
Appendix 4 — quarter 3 monitoring of prudential indicators

Cabinet is asked to note the forecast revenue and capital monitoring position. In the
light of further government funding reductions in the short to medium term, it is
essential that a balanced revenue position is achieved in 2016-17, as any residual
pressures rolled forward into 2017-18 will only compound an already challenging
2017-18 budget position. This forecast revenue pressure of £2.791m (after
Corporate Director adjustments), increasing to £5.218m including roll forward
requirements, is very clearly a concern, and needs to be managed 
[...]
ithin 10 years 15 0 9.85
10 years and within 20 years 20 5 8.68
20 years and within 30 years 20 5 18.18
30 years and within 40 years 25 10 17.82
40 years and within 50 years 30 10 18.85
50 years and within 60 years 30 10 11.73

Upper limit for principal sums invested for periods longer than 364 days

Indicator £230m
Actual £178.3m

Page 86



Agenda Item 5

From: Paul Carter — Leader and Cabinet Member for Business Strategy,
Audit and Transformation

David Cockburn — Corporate Director, Strategic and Corporate

Services
To: Cabinet — 27 March 2017
Decision No: N/a
Subject: Quarterly Performance Report, Quarter 3, 2016/17
Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: The purpose of the Quarterly Performance Report is to inform Cabinet
about the key areas of performance for the authority.

Recommendation(s):

Cabinet is asked to NOTE the Quarter 3 Performance Report.

1. Introduction

1.1. The KCC Quarterly Performance Report for Quarter 3, 2016/17 is attached at
Appendix 1.

1.2. The Quarterly Performance Report (QPR) is a key mechanism within the
Performance Management Framework for the Council.

1.3. The QPR includes 39 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) where results are
assessed against Targets set out in Directorate Business Plans at the start of
the year.

2. Quarter 3 Performance

2.1. Results against Target for KPIs are assessed using a Red/Amber/Green (RAG)
status.

2.2. Of the 39 Key Performance Indicators included in the report, the latest RAG
status are as follows:

e 21 are rated Green - target achieved or exceeded,
e 16 are rated Amber - below target but above floor standard

e 2 are rated Red — below floor standard

2.3. Net Direction of Travel was positive with 20 indicators improving, 9 with no
change and 10 showing a fall in performance.

Page 87



3. Recommendation(s)

Recommendation(s):

Cabinet is asked to NOTE the Quarter 3 Performance Report.

4. Contact details

Richard Fitzgerald,

Business Intelligence Manager,

Strategic Business Development and I
[...]
ependency upon the Education Funding Agency (EFA)

e Discussions have been taking place with the EFA. Meanwhile, contingency plans
are being developed for alternative accommodation for each Free School project
should they be required.

Page 135 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

By: Matthew Balfour, Cabinet Member for Environment and
Transport

Barbara Cooper, Corporate Director of Growth, Environment
and Transport

To: Cabinet — 27 March 2017

Subject: LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 4: DELIVERING GROWTH WITHOUT
GRIDLOCK 2016 - 2031 — REVISED PLAN

Classification: Unrestricted

Past Pathway of Paper: Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee (March 17)
Future Pathway of Paper: County Council (July 17)

Electoral Division: All divisions

For: Recommendation to County Council

Summary:

Kent County Council (KCC) has a statutory duty to have a Local Transport Plan
(LTP). The current LTP3 (2011-16) needs replacing and so a new draft LTP, Local
Transport Plan 4: Delivering Growth without Gridlock (2016-31), was produced
incorporating a refresh of 2010’s Growth without Gridlock: A transport delivery plan
for Kent. The draft LTP4 was taken to Cabinet Committee on 8 July 2016, and then
a full 12 week public consultation was undertaken. The Consultation Report and a
summary of the results were presented to Environment and Transport Cabinet
Committee on 12t January. Since then, the consultation comments have been
reviewed and revisions made to LTP4. The revised LTP4 was presented to
Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee on 13 March 2017. This report
summarises the revisions to LTP4, and provides in appendices the revised LTP4, the
‘You Said, We Did’ document and the revised Equalities Impact Assessment.

Recommendation:
Cabinet is asked to consider and recommend Local Transport Plan 4 to County
Council for adoption.

In addition, Cabinet is asked to endorse for approval by the County Council that the
Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and Trans
[...]
aft LTP4 was subject to an Equalities Impact Assessment (EqlA), which
has demonstrated that it will not have an adverse impact on any group with
protected characteristics. This was consulted on alongside the draft plan and
has now been updated taking into account the comments raised in the
consultation and following the revisions made to the plan.

Page 140



8.1

9.1

10

10.1

11

11.1

11.2

Other Corporate Implications

The Local Transport Plan 4: Delivering Growth without Gridlock (2016-2031)
meets the objectives of ‘Increasing Opportunities, Improving Outcomes: Kent
County Council’s Strategic Statement (2015-2020) in that it helps to achieve a
number of the supporting outcomes:

e supporting Kent business growth by enabling access to jobs through
improved transport;

supporting well planned housing growth;

protecting and enhancing Kent’s physical and natural environment;

helping children and young people have better physical and mental health;
giving young people access to work, education and training opportunities;
and

¢ helping older and vulnerable residents feel socially included.

Governance

Following Cabinet’s consideration and recommendation, the revised LTP4 will
then be taken to County Council for adoption as specified in the Constitution.

Conclusion

KCC has a statutory duty to have a Local Transport Plan (LTP). The current
LTP3 (2011-16) needs replacing and so a new draft LTP, Local Transport Plan
4: Delivering Growth without Gridlock (2016-31), was produced incorporating a
refresh of 2010’s Growth without Gridlock: A transport delivery plan for Kent.
The draft LTP4 was taken to Cabinet Committee on 8th July 2016, and then a
full 12 week public consultation was undertaken. The Consultation Report and
a summary of the results were presented to Cabinet Committee on 12th
January. Since then, the consultation comments have been reviewed and
changes made to LTP4, which was taken to Environment and Transport
Cabinet Committee on 13" March 2017. The revised plan is attached in
Appendix A. The changes made to LTP4 have been described in this report
and are summarised in the “You Said, We Did’ document attached as Appendix
B.

Recommendation

Cabinet is asked to consider and recommend Local Transport Plan 4 to County
Council for adoption.

In addition, Cabinet is asked to endorse for approval by the County Council that
the Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and Transport be authorised to
make any further minor modifications which may be needed such as formatting
changes and typographical errors in order to publish the Local Transport Plan
4: Delivering Growth without Gridlock.

Page 141



12 Background Documents

o Appendix A: Revised draft Local Transport Plan 4: Delivering Growth
without Gridlock

o Appendix B: ‘You Said, We Did’

o Appendix C: Revised Equalities Impact Assessment

13 Contact details

Report Author:

Katie Pettitt, Principal Transport Planner
— Strategy

03000 413759

Katie.Pettitt@kent.gov.uk

Relevant Director:

Katie Stewart, Director of Environment,
Planning and Enforcement

03000 418827
Katie.Stewart@kent.gov.uk

Page 142



mailto:Katie.Pettitt@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Katie.Stewart@kent.gov.uk

cpT abed

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

Local Transport Plan 4: Delivering
Growth without Gridlock

AAAAAAAAA

2016 - 2031

Final Draft for Cabinet



y1T abed

APPENDIX A

Contents
FOP@WOIM.....eeeeieeiit ettt ettt ettt e s et ettt e st e s bt e e s u bt e e bt e e st e e sabeeesaeeesaseeaabeeeeaseeease e e neeesabeeeea b e e eat e e e s e e e sab e e e s b e e aaeeeease e e sab e e e ab e e e nb e e s seeeeabeeeabeeeaneeesabee e beeeanbeesneeenareeaas 1
B [a 1] o Xo T a1 T =] o AP PP PP PPPPPPPPPRE 4
TogTo]delVZ<To M E - Ta 1 Yo Tk fo J s aF=1 o1 <l € o 1.V d o TSR 4
VLA 3 Y=l Yot | B I =T 1Yo ol 2 = o ISP 6
(@101 dolo] LT e Yo =T g Y o T o PP PRSP 8
T T = 01 o Yo o o T =TSRRI 9
) ) 0= = (ol o 1o 4 =T TP P TP PPPP TP 10
ENabling GroWh iN the ThamEs ESTUAIY .......uiii e eccteee ettt e et e e e et e e e 
[...]
hat company to
continue to deliver Education Services on behalf of KCC and to recommend the
legal entity type.

It is also recommended that a shadow governance structure is implemented
from April 2017, to allow the governance arrangements for the implementation
phase to begin and to trial these arrangements before the Education Services
Company goes live later in 2017.

Recommendation(s):

The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and
endorse or make recommendation(s) in respect of the proposal

a) To seek approval to create a company, in line with the business case, and to
enter into such contractual arrangements as are necessary to facilitate that
creation.

Page 233



b) To agree the legal structure of the proposed company and to delegate
authority to the Monitoring Officer to agree the final details in consultation with
the Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform, the Cabinet Member for
Commercial and Traded Services, the Corporate Director for Education and
Young People’s Services and the Corporate Director of Finance and
Procurement.

c) To agree that a shadow governance structure is implemented from April
2017.

Members are advised that there will be no changes to any policy or entitlement
as a result of the implementation of the new company.

1. Introduction

1.1 The Education and Young People’s Services Cabinet Committee have
been receiving updates on the development of the business case to
support the implementation of a new Education Services Company

1.2 This report presents the business case to the Committee to support the
recommendations outlined above. The Business Case (exempt from
publication) is attached in Appendix A.

2. Background

2.1 The Directorate of Education and Young People’s Services has achieved
clear improvements in the services provided to schools, and in the quality
of education in Kent schools and the outcomes for pupils, during the last
five years. In schools this has been reflected in year on year
imp
[...]
This report sets out the proposal for the creation of an Education Services
Company to meet the Council’s challenging requirement to deliver
Education Services to schools in the medium to long term.

The proposal provides the best way forward in delivering a sustainable
service, continuing to deliver high quality provision across the county.
Without such a proposal going ahead, existing services will be under
significant budget pressures, the schools system may continue to
fragment and ultimately KCC would have a more limited ability to increase
traded services to support future service provision.

Recommendation(s):

The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and
endorse or make recommendation(s) in respect of the proposal

Page 236




a) To seek approval to create a company, in line with the business case, and to
enter into such contractual arrangements as are necessary to facilitate that
creation.

b) To agree the legal structure of the proposed company and to delegate
authority to the Monitoring Officer to agree the final details in consultation with
the Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform, the Cabinet Member for
Commercial and Traded Services, the Corporate Director for Education and
Young People’s Services and the Corporate Director of Finance and
Procurement.

c) To agree that a shadow governance structure is implemented from April
2017.

Members are advised that there will be no changes to any policy or entitlement
as a result of the implementation of the new company.

6. Background Documents

Ernst & Young Report — Review of Traded Education Services — November
2016 (appended to the Full Business Case)

7. Contact details

Report Author: Penny Pemberton Relevant Director: Corporate Director

Job title: Project Manager Education and Young People’s

Telephone number: 03000 416514 Services

Email address: Name: Patrick Leeson

penny.pemberton@kent.gov.uk Telephone number: 03000 416384
Email address:
patrick.leeson@kent.gov.uk



Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 27 March 2017.

PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE (Chairman), Mr M A C Balfour, Miss S J Carey, 
Mr M C Dance, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr P J Oakford 
and Mr J D Simmonds, MBE

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate 
Services), Mr P Leeson (Corporate Director Children, Young People and Education), 
Mr A Scott-Clark (Director of Public Health), Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of 
Finance) and Ms P Southern (Director, Disabled Children, Learning Disability and 
Mental Health)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

15. Apologies 
(Item )

Mr Gary Cooke submitted his apologies for the meeting.  Andrew Ireland (Corporate 
Director, Social Care, Health and Wellbeing) submitted his apologies and was 
represented by Penny Southern (Director, Disabled Children and Adult LD/MH).

16. Declarations of interest 
(Item )

No declarations of interest were received.

17. Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 January 2017 
(Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2017 were agreed and signed by the 
Chairman accordingly.

18. Revenue and capital budget monitoring - January 2017 
(Item 4)

(Item 4 – report of Mr John Simmonds, Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for 
Finance & Procurement and Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance & 
Procurement)

Cabinet received a report which provided the budget monitoring position up to 31 
January 2016-17 for both revenue and capital budgets, including an update on key 
activity data for our highest risk budgets.

Mr J Simmonds, MBE, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement, introduced the report.  In particular he referred to the following 
information:



2

 Congratulating members and officers for controlling budgets during a difficult 
set of circumstances

 Proposals to deal with potential rolled over budgets so as to limit the impact of 
future overspends

 Welcoming the additional allocation from the Government of £26m for social 
care, although the terms and conditions remained unknown

 Three areas of financial difficulty in the current year would continue into 2017-
18: SEN transport, for which £2,000,000 had been allocated; Children’s 
Services for which £5.4m had been allocated; asylum seeking children which 
the Government continued to work with local authorities to identify a 
satisfactory solution.

 Any residual overspend would have to be funded from reserves which had 
already been used to a significant extent, and he therefore hoped that the final 
expenditure would be brought into line with the budget.

 On capital monitoring, there was a variation of £54m in the budget, £53m of 
which related to delays and rephrasing of projects.

The Leader, Mr P Carter CBE, advised the Cabinet that the Council was minded to 
accept the Government’s offer in respect of asylum seeking children for the current 
year on the proviso that Government would finance the full cost in future years.  This 
was important as the number of young people reaching 18, for which grant support 
was significantly inadequate.

Mr Andy Wood, Corporate Director for Finance and Procurement, spoke to the item.  
In particular he referred to the following:

 Based on up to date data he was confident that there would be an underspend 
in the current year’s revenue budget, for which he thanked the whole 
organisation.

 The additional funding for social care would be paid through the Better Care 
Fund which would entail close negotiations with health service partners 
including the seven Clinical Commissioning Groups.  A report would be 
submitted in May 2017 on how the money would be allocated.

Cabinet and Corporate Directors discussed the report and the following comments 
were made:

 The letter dealing with additional allocations for the Better Care Fund was 
jointly signed by the Departments of Health and Communities and Local 
Government, but the apportionment of spend to ensure local government 
received appropriate amounts to strengthen care markets would require close 
negotiations with health partners.

 It was hoped that the track record of achieving underspends in annual budgets 
for 17 consecutive years would be confirmed thanks to the hard work of 
members and officers.

It was RESOLVED

CABINET
Revenue and Budget Monitoring – January 2017
1. That the forecast revenue budget monitoring position for 

2016-17, and the capital budget monitoring position for 



3

2016-17 to 2018-19, and that the forecast pressure on
the revenue budget needed to be eliminated as the Authority 
progressed through the final stages of the financial year, be 
noted.

2. That the changes to the capital programme as detailed in 
section 6.4 of the report be agreed.

REASON
1. In order that Cabinet could properly conduct its monitoring 

activities.
2. In order that the Capital budget accurately reflected the real 

time position and met fully the needs of the council.
ALTERNATIVE 
OPTIONS 
CONSIDERED

None.

CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST

None.

DISPENSATIONS 
GRANTED

None.

19. Performance monitoring - quarter 3 
(Item 5)

(Item 5 – report of Mr Paul Carter, CBE, Leader and Cabinet Member for Business 
Strategy, Audit and Transformation and David Cockburn – Corporate Director, 
Strategic and Corporate Services) 

Cabinet received the Quarterly Performance Report to the end of the third quarter for 
2016-17 which informed Cabinet about the key areas of performance for the 
authority.

Mr Fitzgerald, Business Intelligence Manager, Performance was in attendance to 
introduce the report for members and in particular he referred to the following:

 The executive summary showed that the majority of performance indicators 
were green indicating that targets were being achieved or exceeded and 
positive net direction of travel.  The summary also outlined departmental 
performance.

The Leader, Mr P Carter, CBE, especially drew attention to the performance of 
schools which had achieved 90% standard of good or outstanding which reflected 
extremely well on the headteachers, school governors, parents and pupils who had 
enabled this achievement.   

In response to questions Cabinet Members and officers added the following:
 The number of young people not in education, employment or training 

(NEETS) continued to reduce with the reduction from 6% to 3% being very 
significant.  This was in part due to the doubling in contributions to further 
education colleges in the past 2-3 years from £4m to £8m.

 Whilst the number of Kent children being placed in care was reducing, there 
was a significant increase in the numbers being placed in Kent by other local 
authorities.



4

It was RESOLVED that the performance monitoring report for the third quarter be 
noted.

20. Local Transport Plan 4: Delivering Growth without Gridlock 
(Item 6)

(Item 6 – report of Mr Matthew Balfour, Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport and Barbara Cooper, Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport)

Cabinet received a report on the statutory duty to have a Local Transport Plan (LTP). 
The current LTP3 (2011-16) needed replacing.  A new draft LTP, Local Transport 
Plan 4: Delivering Growth without Gridlock (2016-31), had been produced 
incorporating a refresh of 2010’s Growth without Gridlock: A transport delivery plan 
for Kent. The draft LTP4 had been considered by Cabinet Committee on 8 July 2016, 
and then a full 12 week public consultation had been undertaken. The Consultation 
Report and a summary of the results were presented to Environment and Transport 
Cabinet Committee on 12 January 2017. Since then, the consultation comments had 
been reviewed and revisions made to LTP4. The revised LTP4 was presented to 
Environment and Transport Cabinet Committee on 13 March 2017.

Mr Matthew Balfour, Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport and Joe 
Ratcliffe, Transport Strategy Manager, introduced the report.  In particular they 
referred to the following:

 The changes arising from consultation which were summarised in Appendix B 
to the report

 Reminding Cabinet members of the three levels of transport priorities: 
strategic, county-wide and local.

 Details of district wide schemes would be worked up in close cooperation with 
district councils to support the growth identified in their local plans

In response to questions from Cabinet members Mr Balfour and officers gave the 
following responses:

 Whilst the responsibility for Local Transport Plans rested with upper tier 
authorities, district councils needed to identify mitigation measures in relation 
to growth, including the impact on transport, as identified in their local plans.  
There was a duty of cooperation between the two tiers of government and 
subject to approval by the planning inspectorate.

 The decision of the Lower Thames Crossing was still awaited.

It was RESOLVED

CABINET
Local Transport Plan 4: Delivering Growth without Gridlock
1. That the Local Transport Plan 4 be recommended to 

County Council for adoption.
2. In addition, Cabinet endorsed for approval by the County 

Council that the Corporate Director of Growth, 
Environment and Transport be authorised to make any 
further minor modifications which might be needed such 
as formatting changes and typographical errors in order 
to publish the Local Transport Plan 4: Delivering Growth 



5

without Gridlock.
REASON
1. In order to meet the statutory duty to publish and maintain 

a Local Transport Plan
ALTERNATIVE 
OPTIONS 
CONSIDERED

None.

CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST

None.

DISPENSATIONS 
GRANTED

None.

21. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FOR EXEMPT 
BUSINESS 
(Item 8)

It was RESOLVED That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

22. Education Traded Services Company 
(Item 7)

Education Traded Services Company – Public minute for Items 7 & 9
(Items 7 & 9 Report of Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Education and Health 
Reform, Mr Mike Hill, Cabinet Member for Community Services, Mr Peter Oakford, 
Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services and Patrick Leeson, Corporate 
Director for Education and Young People’s Services)

Mr Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform introduced the 
item for members, he explained that there were two key drivers to the proposed 
establishment of an Education Traded Services Company.  Firstly, the increase in 
academisation, the establishment of Free Schools and the way in which those 
schools were commissioned had caused concern that the education environment 
would become fragmented and secondly that, as budgets were reduced services 
would not be sustainable.  These two drivers lead to the principle aims of the 
proposed decision; maintaining and strengthening partnerships with schools and 
ensuring that services were sustainable.   

It was, he continued, important that these services continued to be provided as they 
were valued highly by schools and had been key to improved performance and the 
resulting ‘Good’ and ‘Outstanding’ ratings by Ofsted.

Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director for Education and Young People’s Services 
spoke to the item; he added that schools supported the proposals and recognised the 
advantages that procurement of services in this way would bring for them and 
reported that the Kent Association of Head Teachers had indicated that it would be 
happy to be represented on a Company and/or Stakeholder Board in the new 
company structures. 



6

Cabinet discussed the information contained within the exempt papers and the 
Corporate Director for Education Young People’s Services and the Cabinet Member 
for Education and Health Reform answered questions for members.

Members were advised that there would be no change to any policy or entitlement as 
a result of the implementation of proposed decision to establish a traded companythe 
new company. 

It was RESOLVED that:

CABINET 27 March 2017
Education Traded Services Company
1. The creation of a company, in line with the business 

case, and the entering into such contractual 
arrangements as is necessary to facilitate that creation be 
agreed 

2. The legal structure of the proposed company and the 
delegation of authority to the Monitoring Officer to agree 
the final details in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Education and Health Reform, the Cabinet Member 
for Commercial and Traded Services, the Corporate 
Director for Education and Young People’s Services and 
the Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement be 
agreed

3. That the implementation of a shadow governance 
structure from April 2017 be agreed.

REASON
1. In order that proposed company may be created in a 

timely fashion and the aims of the proposal as set out in 
the report may be achieved.

ALTERNATIVE 
OPTIONS 
CONSIDERED

None

CONFLICTS OF 
INTEREST

None.

DISPENSATIONS 
GRANTED

None.


